Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No. ICC-02/17 OA OA2 OA3 OA4

Date: 19 September 2019

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji

Judge Howard Morrison Judge Piotr Hofmański

Judge Luz del Carmen Ibáñez Carranza

Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa

SITUATION IN THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF AFGHANISTAN

Public

Decision on the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber on any appeal to be filed by the Prosecutor against the 'Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorisation of an Investigation into the Situation in the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan'

No: ICC-02/17 OA OA2 OA3 OA4

Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor Ms Helen Brady

Legal Representatives of Victims

Mr Fergal Gaynor Ms Nada Kiswanson van Hooydonk

Ms Katherine Gallagher Ms Margaret L. Satterthwaite

Ms Nancy Hollander Mr Mikołaj Pietrzak

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims

Ms Paolina Massidda

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

No: ICC-02/17 OA OA2 OA3 OA4 2/3

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

Noting the 'Decision on the Prosecutor and Victims' Requests for Leave to Appeal the "Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorisation of an Investigation into the Situation in the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan" of 17 September 2019 (ICC-02/17-62),

Noting further the 'Decision on the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber in the appeals brought under article 82(1)(a) of the Statute against the 'Decision Pursuant to Article 15 of the Rome Statute on the Authorisation of an Investigation into the Situation in the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan' of 20 June 2019 (ICC-02/17-51),

Having before it the 'Prosecution's notice of joined proceedings, and request for extension of pages' of 18 September 2019 (ICC-02/17-63 (OA4)),

Pursuant to regulation 13(1) of the Regulations of the Court,

Renders the following

DECISION

The Presiding Judge in any appeal arising from the above-mentioned decision is Judge Piotr Hofmański.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Piotr Hofmański President of the Appeals Division

Dated this 19th day of September 2019

At The Hague, The Netherlands

No: ICC-02/17 OA OA2 OA3 OA4 3/3